

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

paid into the state treasury as county taxes upon said lands and refund to the several persons who have paid to the state any part of such state and county taxes, the several sums so paid by them.

Resolved, That said described lands be stricken from the Valuation of. valuation lists; that the state and county taxes assessed by the state and the county commissioners of Penobscot county upon Number Two, Grand Falls plantation, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two, are hereby made legal and valid and that hereafter the valuation of said Number Two, Grand Falls plantation, as established by the last state valuation commissioners, be the true and legal valuation of said plantation.

Approved February 21, 1883.

#### Chapter 95.

Resolve establishing the valuation of Township Number One, Range Two, west of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, in the county of Franklin,

Resolved, That the valuation of township Number One, range Two, west of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, in the county of Franklin, be fixed at nine thousand cight hundred dollars, said township having been omitted from the valuation lists of eighteen hundred and eighty-one.

Approved Fobruary 24, 1883.

Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Resolved, That the sum of thirteen thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying for instruction and contingent expenses of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as specified in the report of the joint standing committee on the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, of which sum sixty-five hundred dollars may be paid out of the state treasury during the year eighteen

Valuation of No. 1, R. 2, Franklin county, estab-lished.

Снар. 95

Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, in favor of.

CHAP. 97 hundred and eighty-three, and sixty-five hundred dollars during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 24, 1883.

Chapter 97.

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to the agent of the Penobscot Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe, each year, as follows :- forty-four hundred twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund, held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; seventeen hundred dollars for their annual annuity each year; seven hundred dollars for agricultural purposes each year; four hundred and fifty dollars for bounty on crops each year; two hundred dollars for salary of agent for each year; one hundred and fifty dollars to pay a competent person to instruct and assist said Indians in their agricultural labors each year; six hundred dollars for schools each year. to be used in employing competent teachers, viz :-- four hundred dollars for Oldtown island, under the supervision of the agent of said tribe, and resident priest; seventy-five dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; one hundred and twentyfive dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and said committees are required to report as directed in resolve. approved March seventeen, eighteen hundred and sixty; and it shall be the duty of said agent to see that the money is fully expended for the education of the children of the tribe: one hundred dollars for the salary of said priest for each year, provided he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year, for said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for salary of their governor each year; thirty dollars for salary of their lientenant governor each year; three hundred dollars for repairs on chapel, in full, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four; all the foregoing sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 26, 1883.